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Front LoadWasher Quick Start Guide
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

Fire Hazard
Never place items in the washer that are dampened
with gasoline or other flammable fluids.
No washer can completely remove oil.
Do not dry anything that has ever had any type of
oil on it (including cooking oils).
Doing so can result in death, explosion, or fire.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, located
in your appliance's Owner's Manual, before operating this appliance.
NOTES:
� Not all features and cycles are on all models, and control panel

appearance may vary.
� If your model has a touch interface, the control panel features a

sensitive surface that responds to a light touch of your finger. To
ensure your selections are registered, touch the control panel
with your fingertip, not your fingernail. When selecting a setting
or option, simply touch its name.

� If your model has physical buttons, make sure to press the button
firmly.

� At cycle completion, your setting and option choices will be
remembered for the next cycle. However, if power to the washer
is lost, the settings and options will go back to the factory
defaults.

Step 1. Add HE Detergent
NOTE: See the “Adding Laundry
Products” section in your Owner's
Manual for more information on
adding HE detergent, fabric
softener, and/or bleach.

Step 2. Load Clothes

Add load loosely. Items need to
move freely for best cleaning.

Step 3. Turn Power
On

Step 4. Close Door; then Select
Cycle and Settings

Step 5. Press Start/
Pause

Cycle Guide – Normal Cycle
Settings and options shown in bold are default settings for that wash cycle. For best fabric care, choose the
cycle, options, and settings that best fit the load being washed. Always read and follow fabric care labels and
laundry product instructions. Avoid tightly packing the washer. The washer will not rinse well or spin correctly
if tightly packed. Not all settings are available with each cycle, and some options cannot be used together.
Not all options are available on all models.

Items to Wash: Cycle: Temperature: Description:

Cottons, linens, and
mixed-garment loads

Normal Hot
Very Warm
Warm
Cool
Cold

This cycle runs on aWarm temperature
and Extra Fast spin speed for a Normal
soil level.

Online Ordering Information
For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, winter storage, and transportation tips,
please see the Owner’s Manual included with your machine.

For information on any of the following items, a full cycle guide, detailed product dimensions, or for complete
instructions for use and installation, please visit https://www.whirlpool.com/owners, or in Canada
https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. This may save you the cost of a service call.

However, if you need to contact us, use the information listed below for the appropriate region.
United States:
1–800–253–1301
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022–2692

Canada:
1–800–807–6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200–6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Button Descriptions
1. POWER BUTTON
Touch to power up the washer.
2. HOME BUTTON
Touch this button and the LCD screen will show the home screen, where you
can select your cycle, settings, and options.
3. FAVORITES BUTTON
Stores and accesses your favorite cycles and a history of your recently run
cycles.
4. LCD SCREEN
Use this screen to select cycle, settings, options, etc.

Designed to use only HE
High Efficiency detergents.

Temperature
The recommended wash temperature is preset for each cycle. Some preset
temperatures can be changed. You may select a different wash temperature
based on the level of soil and type of fabric being washed. For best results, use
the warmest wash water safe for your fabric, following the garment label
instructions. All wash temperatures feature a cold rinse.
Spin Speed
The recommended spin speed is preset for each cycle. Some preset speeds can
be changed. Faster spin speeds mean shorter dry times, but may increase
wrinkling in your load. Slower spin speeds reduce wrinkling, but will leave your
load more damp.
Soil Level
The recommended soil level is preset for each cycle. The Soil Level option allows
you to select a Light, Normal, or Heavy soil level setting. Some preset soil levels
can be changed. For heavily soiled and sturdy fabrics, select the Heavy soil level
setting. For lightly soiled and delicate fabrics, select the Light soil level setting.
Lower soil level settings will help reduce tangling and wrinkling.
Extra Rinse
The Extra Rinse option provides an additional rinse to the selected cycle.
Pre-Soak
The Pre-Soak option can be set for 30 minutes, 1 hour, or 8 hours.
FanFresh®
The FanFresh® option will periodically tumble the load after the end of the cycle
for up to 12 hours. Touch FanFresh to activate this option. FanFresh® may be
ended at any time by touching the “X” on the touch screen to the right of the
estimated time remaining.
Steam Clean
The Steam Clean option adds additional soak and wash time to many cycles to
help remove tough stains, as well as a steam boost for added cleaning power. An
integrated heater helps to maintain optimal wash temperatures. See the online
“Cycle Guide” for cycles that allow the Steam Clean option.

Add Garment
If you need to open the door to add one or two missed garments,
you may do so when “Add Garments” appears on the display. The
time allowed to add a garment will vary based on cycle selection
and load size. Touch Add Garments once; the door will unlock once
the washer movement has stopped. This may take several
seconds. Then close the door and touch and hold Start again to
restart the cycle.
Delay Start
Touch the clock icon on the far right portion of the touch screen. The
“Select a start time” screen will show on the display. Scroll
horizontally to select a preferred start time for your wash cycle. The
times will display in 15-minute increments up to 8 hours. Touch
Okay to set the start time. The display will return to the home
screen and the clock icon will turn brown.
5. REMOTE ENABLE BUTTON
Download the Whirlpool® app and follow the instructions to connect
your washer to your home WiFi network. You may also visit
www.whirlpool.com/connect. In Canada, visit
www.whirlpool.ca/connect.
6. TOOLS BUTTON
Touch this button to access the tools screen.

Load & Go™ Dispenser 1
Touch to activate Load & Go™ Dispenser 1 and to choose the
detergent concentration.
Load & Go™ Dispenser 2
Touch to activate Load & Go™ Dispenser 2. Then choose content
and concentration.

Control Lock
Touch this icon to lock the controls. Swipe up to unlock.
Mute
Touch this icon to mute or unmute sounds.
Utility Cycles
Touch this icon to access the following utility cycles: Drain & Spin and the
Clean Washer with affresh® cycle. Touch the utility cycle you wish to use and
follow the screen prompts.
NOTE: To get a Rinse & Spin cycle, select Drain & Spin and the Extra Rinse
option.

Preferences
Touch to access Times and Dates, Sound Volume, Display Settings, and
Regional. Follow the screen prompts.
WiFi
Touch to access Connect to Network. Follow the screen prompts.
Info
Touch to access Service & Support, Store Demo Mode, Restore Factory,
WiFi Terms and Conditions, and Software Terms and Conditions. Follow the
screen prompts.
NOTE: All changes to settings will remain in effect until settings are changed
again.

7. START/PAUSE
Touch and hold for 3 seconds to start, or touch to pause a cycle. After
pausing a cycle, press and hold for 3 seconds again to resume a cycle.
When you start a cycle, the door will lock, the washer will sense the load
size, the estimated time remaining will be displayed, and the wash cycle will
begin. As the wash cycle begins, you will notice the “Add Garment” prompt
on the machine.
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Guide de démarrage rapide de la laveuse à chargement frontal
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque d’incendie
Ne jamais mettre des articles humectés d'essence
ou d'autres fluides inflammables dans la laveuse.
Aucune laveuse ne peut complètement enlever
l'huile.
Ne pas faire sécher des articles qui ont été salis par
tout genre d'huile (y compris les huiles de cuisson).
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer un
décès, une explosion ou un incendie.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge
électrique ou de blessures, lire les INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES
DE SÉCURITÉ du guide d’utilisation de l’appareil avant de faire
fonctionner cet appareil.
REMARQUES :
� Certains programmes et caractéristiques ne sont pas disponibles

sur certains modèles.
� Si le modèle comporte une interface tactile, la surface du tableau

de commande est très sensible et il suffit d’un léger toucher pour
l’activer. Pour s’assurer que les sélections ont été sauvegardées,
toucher le tableau de commande du bout du doigt et non avec
l’ongle. Pour sélectionner un réglage ou une option, il suffit de
toucher le nom qui lui correspond.

� Si le modèle comporte des boutons physiques, s’assurer
d’appuyer fermement sur le bouton.

� À la fin du programme, la laveuse garde en mémoire les choix de
réglages et d’options pour une utilisation ultérieure de ce
programme. Cependant, si la laveuse est affectée par une
coupure de courant, les réglages et les options seront restaurés
au paramétrage d’usine.

Étape 1. Ajouter le détergent HE
REMARQUE : Consulter la
section « Ajouter les produits de
lessive » du guide d’utilisation
pour obtenir plus de
renseignements sur la façon
d’ajouter le détergent HE,
l’assouplisseur et l’agent de
blanchiment.

Étape 2. Charger les vêtements

Ajouter les vêtements sans les
tasser. Les articles doivent
pouvoir se déplacer librement
pour un nettoyage idéal.

Étape 3. Mettre
l’appareil
sous
tension

Étape 4. Fermer la porte;
sélectionner ensuite le
programme et les réglages

Étape 5. Appuyer sur
Start/Pause
(mise en
marche/
pause)

Guide de programmes – programme normal
Les réglages et options indiqués en gras sont les réglages par défaut pour ce programme de lavage. Pour un
meilleur soin des tissus, choisir le programme, les options et les réglages qui conviennent le mieux à la
charge à laver. Toujours lire et suivre les instructions figurant sur les étiquettes de soin des tissus et sur les
produits de lessive. Éviter de tasser le linge dans la laveuse. La laveuse ne rince ou n’essore pas bien si les
vêtements sont tassés. Les réglages ne sont pas tous offerts sur tous les programmes et certaines options
ne peuvent pas être combinées. Certaines options ne sont pas disponibles sur certains modèles.

Articles à laver : Programme : Température : Description :

Charges de vêtements
en coton, lin et mixtes

Normal Hot (chaud)
Very Warm
(tiède chaude)
Warm(tiède)
Cool (fraîche)
Cold (froide)

Ce programme utilise une température
Warm (tiède) et une vitesse d’essorage
Extra Fast (très rapide) pour un niveau de
saleté normal.

Information de commande en ligne
Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées pour l’installation l’entretien, l’hivernisation, ainsi que des conseils de
transport, consulter le manuel de l’utilisateur inclus avec la machine.

Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées pour l’installation l’entretien, l’hivernisation, ainsi que des conseils de
transport, consulter le manuel de l’utilisateur inclus avec votre machine. https://www.whirlpool.com/owners,
ou au Canada le https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. Cette vérification peut aider à économiser le coût d’une
intervention de dépannage.

Cependant, si vous devez nous contacter, utiliser les coordonnées suivantes selon la bonne région.

États-Unis :
1–800–253–1301
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022–2692

Canada:
1–800–807–6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200–6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Descriptions du bouton
1. BOUTON INTERRUPTEUR
Toucher ce bouton pour mettre la laveuse sous tension.
2. BOUTON D’ACCUEIL
Toucher ce bouton pour afficher l’écran d’accueil à l’écran ACL et permettre
de sélectionner le programme, les réglages et les options.
3. BOUTON FAVORIS
Utiliser ce bouton pour sauvegarder et accéder les programmes préférés,
ainsi que l’historique des programmes utilisés récemment.
4. ÉCRAN ACL
Utiliser cet écran pour sélectionner le programme, les réglages, les options,
etc.

Conçue pour l’utilisation
d’un détergent haute
efficacité seulement.

Température
La température de lavage recommandée est préréglée pour chaque programme.
Certaines températures préréglées peuvent être modifiées. Il est possible de
sélectionner une température de lavage différente en fonction du type de tissu et de
saleté à laver. Pour des résultats optimaux, suivre les instructions sur l’étiquette du
vêtement et utiliser la température d’eau de lavage la plus chaude possible qui reste
sans danger pour le tissu. Toutes les fonctions de température de lavage sont
accompagnées d’un rinçage à l’eau froide.
Vitesse d’essorage
La vitesse d’essorage recommandée est préréglée pour chaque programme.
Certaines vitesses préréglées peuvent être modifiées. Des vitesses d’essorage plus
élevées signifient des durées de séchage plus courtes, mais elles peuvent augmenter
le froissement de la charge. Des vitesses d’essorage moins élevées signifient moins
de froissement, mais laissent la charge plus humide.
Niveau de saleté
Le niveau de saleté recommandé est préréglé pour chaque programme. L’option de
niveau de saleté permet de choisir entre les réglages de saleté Light (légère), Normal
ou Heavy (intense). Certains niveaux de saleté préréglés peuvent être modifiés. Pour
la saleté intense et les tissus robustes, sélectionner le réglage Heavy Soil (saletés
abondantes). Pour la saleté légère et les tissus délicats, sélectionner le réglage Light
Soil (saletés légères). Des réglages de niveau de saleté inférieurs aideront à réduire
l’emmêlement et le froissement.
Extra Rinse (Rinçage supplémentaire)
L’option Extra Rinse (rinçage supplémentaire) permet d’ajouter un rinçage au
programme sélectionné.
Pre-Soak (prétrempage)
L’option Pre-Soak eut être réglée pour 30 min, 1 h ou 8 h.
FanFresh®
L’option FanFresh® fait culbuter de façon périodique la charge sur une période de 12
heures suivant la fin d’un programme. Toucher FAN FRESH pour activer cette option.
L’option FanFresh® peut être annulée à tout moment en touchant le “X” situé à droite
de la durée restante estimée affichée à l’écran tactile.
Steam Clean (nettoyage à la vapeur)
L’option Steam Clean (nettoyage à la vapeur) ajoute un trempage supplémentaire et
prolonge le nettoyage sur de nombreux programmes pour aider à éliminer les taches.
Il ajoute également un nettoyage encore plus pour efficace. Un dispositif de chauffage
intégré aide à maintenir des températures de lavages idéales. Voir le “Guide des
programmes" pour découvrir les programmes qui permettent l'utilisation de l'option
Steam Clean.

Add Garment (ajouter des vêtements)
Si l’on doit ouvrir la porte pour pouvoir ajouter un ou
deux vêtements oubliés, on peut le faire lorsque le
message “Add Garment” apparaît à l’écran. Le temps
alloué pour ajouter un vêtement dépend du programme
sélectionné et de la taille de la charge. Toucher une fois
le bouton Add Garments (ajouter des vêtements); la
porte se déverrouille une fois que le mouvement de la
laveuse a cessé. Cette opération peut prendre
quelques secondes. Fermer la porte, puis toucher et
maintenir enfoncé le bouton de mise en marche pour
redémarrer le programme.
DELAY START (mise en marche différée)
Toucher l’icône d’horloge située dans la partie la plus à
droite de l’écran tactile. L’écran “Select a start time”
(sélectionner une heure de mise en marche) s’affiche.
Choisir une heure de mise en marche pour le
programme de lavage. L’heure s’affiche par incréments
de 15 minutes jusqu’à 8 heures. Toucher OKAYpour
régler l’heure de mise en marche. L’affichage revient à
l’écran d’accueil et l’icône d’horloge devient brune.
5. LE BOUTON ACTIVATION DISTANCE
Télécharger l’application Whirlpool® et suivre les
instructions pour connecter la laveuse au réseau Wi-Fi
de la maison. Visiter également le
www.whirlpool.com/connect. Au Canada, visiter le
www.whirlpool.ca/connect.
6. BOUTON OUTILS
Toucher ce bouton pour accéder à l’écran des outils.

Load & Go™ Distributeur 1
Toucher le bouton Load & Go™ pour activer le
distributeur 1 et choisir la concentration du détergent.
Load & Go™ Distributeur 2
Toucher le bouton Load & Go™ pour activer le
distributeur 2. Ensuite, choisir le contenu et la
concentration.

Control Lock (verrouillage des commandes)
Toucher cette icône pour verrouiller les commandes. Naviguer vers le haut pour
déverrouiller.
Silencio
Toucher cette icône pour mettre le son en sourdine ou le réactiver.
PROGRAMMES DE SERVICE
Toucher cette icône pour accéder aux programmes de service suivants :
Sélectionner le programme Drain & Spin (vidange et essorage) et le programme
Clean Washer with affresh®(nettoyage de la laveuse avec affresh®). Toucher le
programme de service à utiliser et suivre les instructions à l’écran.
REMARQUE : Pour atteindre le programme Rinse & Spin (rinçage et essorage),
sélectionner le programme Drain & Spin (vidange et essorage) et l’option Extra
Rinse (rinçage supplémentaire).

Preferences (Préférences)
Toucher ce bouton accéder à la connexion au réseau, au SAID (ID d’appareil
intelligent), à l’adresse Mac et au Wi-Fi. Suivre les instructions à l’écran.
WiFi :
Toucher ce bouton accéder à la connexion au réseau. Suivre les instructions à
l’écran.
Info
Toucher ce bouton pour accéder au soutien, au mode de démonstration en
boutique, à la réinitialisation aux réglages d’usine, aux conditions de l’utilisation du
Wi-Fi et aux conditions d’utilisation du logiciel. Suivre les instructions à l’écran.
REMARQUE : Toutes les modifications apportées aux paramètres resteront en
vigueur jusqu'à ce que les paramètres soient modifiés à nouveau.

7. START/PAUSE (mise en marche/pause)
Toucher et maintenir enfoncé ce bouton pendant 3 secondes pour mettre le
programme en marche, ou toucher ce bouton pour mettre le programme sur
pause. Après avoir mis un programme sur pause, toucher et maintenir enfoncé de
nouveau pendant 3 secondes pour relancer le programme. La porte se verrouille
lorsqu’un programme est mis en marche. La laveuse détecte la taille de la charge,
puis met en marche le programme de lavage. Alors que le programme de lavage
commence, le message « Add Garment » (ajouter des vêtements) apparaît sur la
machine.
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Guía de inicio rápido de la secadora
INSTRUCCIONES DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de Incendio
Ninguna lavadora puede eliminar completamente el
aceite.
No seque ningún artículo que haya tenido alguna
vez cualquier tipo de aceite (incluyendo los aceites
de cocina).
Los artículos que contengan espuma, hule o plástico
deben secarse en un tendedero o usando un Ciclo
de Aire.
No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar la
muerte o incendio.

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de Explosión
Mantenga los materiales y vapores inflamables, tales
como la gasolina, alejados de la secadora.
No seque ningún artículo que haya tenido alguna
vez cualquier substancia inflamable (aún después
de lavarlo).
No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar la
muerte, explosión o incendio.

ADVERTENCIA: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o
lesiones personales, lea las INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE
SEGURIDAD que se encuentran en el Manual del propietario, antes de
usar el electrodoméstico.

Paso 1. Limpie el filtro de pelusa

Paso 2. Cargar prendas; luego
cierre la puerta

Paso 3. Encendido/
Cancelar

Paso 4. Seleccione el ciclo y las
opciones

Paso 5. Presione Start/
Pause (Inicio/
Pausa)

Guía de ciclos – Ciclo Normal (Normal)
Esta secadora tiene una interfaz de usuario exclusiva para ayudarle a seleccionar el mejor ciclo requerido para la
carga. El diagrama “What to Dry” “How to Dry” (“Qué secar”/“Cómo secar”) le guía para el ciclo óptimo en dos
simples pasos: Primero determine qué artículos hay en la carga para secar. Use eso como guía para su selección
de “What to Dry” (“Qué secar”). Luego determine cómo quiere que la secadora los seque y elija la selección “How
to Dry” (“Cómo secar”) adecuada. Los modificadores están preestablecidos para los elementos que se secan, pero
se pueden cambiar, si así lo desea.
Para obtener el mayor ahorro de energía y un mejor cuidado de las telas con la secadora, use los ciclos
automáticos. Estos ciclos miden la temperatura del aire de secado y el nivel de humedad para apagar la secadora
una vez que la carga alcanza el nivel de sequedad seleccionado. El desempeño de la secadora y los resultados
pueden variar con un voltaje de servicio inferior a 240.

Artículos para secar: “What to Dry”
(Qué secar):

“How to Dry”
(Cómo secar):

Descripciones:

Camisetas, lencería,
mantas, servilletas
blancas, ropa
deportiva, paños de
vajilla

Ropa normal,
delicada, artículos
voluminosos, ropa
blanca, ropa de
color y toallas

Normal El ciclo automático con sensor se
detiene cuando se alcanza el nivel de
sequedad.

NOTA: Las certificaciones de energía gubernamentales de este modelo se basaron en el ciclo Regular + Normal
(común + normal), Highest Temperature Setting (ajuste de temperatura más alto), Normal Dryness Level (nivel de
secado normal), con EcoBoost™ (impulso ecológico) encendido. Los valores predeterminados tal como se envían
son los mismos de la configuración de la Certificación de Energía Gubernamental, excepto el ajuste de
temperatura Medium (Medio), que se ajustó en la temperatura más alta.

Información de pedidos en línea
Para obtener información de mantenimiento e instrucciones de instalación, almacenamiento en invierno, y
consejos para el traslado, consulte el Manual del propietario que se incluye con su máquina.

Para obtener información acerca de cualquiera de los siguientes artículos, la guía completa de ciclos, dimensiones
detalladas de los productos o instrucciones de uso completas, visite https://www.whirlpool.com/owners, o en
Canadá https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. Esto le podría ahorrar el costo de una llamada al servicio técnico.

Sin embargo, si necesita contactarnos, use la información que aparece debajo para la región que corresponda.

Estados Unidos:
1–800–253–1301
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022–2692

Canadá:
1–800–807–6777
Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200–6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Descripciones de los botones
1. POWER/CANCEL (Encendido/Cancelar)
Toque para encender y apagar la secadora. Toque para detener/cancelar un
ciclo en cualquier momento.
2. Home (Inicio)
Toque este botón para ver en la pantalla LCD la pantalla de inicio, donde
puede seleccionar el ciclo, la configuración y las opciones.
3. FAVORITES (Favoritos)
Guarda sus ciclos favoritos y accede a ellos y a un historial de los ciclos recién
ejecutados.
4. PANTALLA LCD
Use esta pantalla para seleccionar ciclos, ajustes, opciones, etc. Pasar de
pantalla da acceso a los cinco ciclos más utilizados.
MODIFICADORES
Primero seleccione un ciclo en “What to Dry” (Qué secar) (ciclos automáticos)
y luego seleccione “How to Dry” (Cómo secar) para obtener el mejor ciclo de
combinación disponible para el tipo de prendas que va a lavar. Consulte la
Guía de ciclos en línea para obtener detalles sobre los ciclos. No todos los ciclos, las características, y opciones están disponibles en todos los modelos. La apariencia puede variar.

NOTA: El panel de control tiene una superficie sensible que responde al toque ligero de los dedos. Para cerciorarse de que se hayan registrado sus
selecciones, toque el panel de control con la punta del dedo, no con la uña. Al seleccionar un ajuste o una opción, simplemente toque el nombre.

Ciclos automáticos
Usted puede elegir un nivel de secado distinto de acuerdo con su carga. Toque Set
Auto-Drying Level (Ajustar nivel de secado automático), luego toque la pantalla para
elegir entre More (Más), Normal (Normal) o Less (Menos) para ajustar el nivel de
secado en el cual se apagará la secadora. El nivel de secado se puede cambiar
durante los primeros 5 a 8 minutos del ciclo.
Los ciclos automáticos le proporcionan el mejor secado en el tiempo más corto. El
tiempo de secado varía según el tipo de tela, el tamaño de la carga y el ajuste de
sequedad.
NOTA: Automatic Cycles (Ciclos automáticos) le proporcionará hasta cuatro
temperaturas para ajustar, según el modelo y las selecciones realizadas en “What to
Dry” (Qué secar) y “How to Dry” (Cómo secar).

Timed Dry (Secado programado)
Cuando selecciona Timed Dry (Secado programado), aparece el tiempo
predeterminado en la pantalla. Para cambiar los tiempos de secado, toque Timed Dry
(Secado programado) o Quick Dry (Secado rápido) y luego toque la pantalla para
elegir un nuevo tiempo de secado. Toque Temperature (Temperatura) y luego la
pantalla para ajustar la temperatura predeterminada.
Opción Wrinkle Shield™ (Escudo antiarrugas)
Si no se puede retirar una carga de inmediato, toque la opción Wrinkle Shield™
(Protección contra arrugas) para agregar hasta 150 minutos de rotación periódica.
Touch la opción Wrinkle Shield™ (Protección contra arrugas) y luego “ON” (Activada)
para activarla. La opción Wrinkle Shield™ (Protección contra arrugas) puede
finalizarse en cualquier momento; simplemente toque la "X" en la pantalla táctil, a la
derecha del tiempo restante estimado.
OPCIONES
Desde la pantalla de inicio, toque el icono Options (Opciones) (del lado derecho
superior de la pantalla) y la pantalla Options (Opciones) mostrará Static Reduce
(Reducción de estática), Damp Dry Signal (Señal de semiseco) o EcoBoost™ (según
el ciclo).
NOTA: No todas las opciones y ajustes están disponibles para todos los ciclos.

Damp Dry Signal (señal de semiseco)
Toque para seleccionar que la señal de semiseco se encienda o se apague. Cuando
esté seleccionada, sonará una serie de bips cuando la carga esté húmeda, pero no
completamente seca. Esto permitirá retirar las prendas que no necesitan secarse por
completo. Damp Dry Signal (Señal de semiseco) se selecciona por defecto para los
ciclos Bulky Items (Artículos voluminosos), como recordatorio para cambiar
manualmente la posición de las cargas voluminosas en la mitad del ciclo. Esta opción
no está disponible para todos los ciclos. Consulte la “Guía de ciclos” en línea para
obtener detalles.

Reducción de estática (Static Reduce) (en algunos modelos)
Toque para agregar esta opción a los ciclos seleccionado automáticos. La
secadora girará, hará una pausa e introducirá una pequeña cantidad de
humedad en la carga de forma automática para ayudar a reducir la estática.
Esta opción agrega 8 minutos aproximadamente al tiempo total del ciclo.
L’option EcoBoost™
Tóquelo para activar la opción the EcoBoost™ (Impulso ecológico), la cual le
permite aumentar su ahorro de energía usando un nivel de secado
ligeramente más bajo. Esto puede aumentar los tiempos de secado. La
opción EcoBoost™ se activará de forma predeterminada en el ciclo Regular/
Normal (Regular/normal) y solo está disponible para ese ciclo.
5. REMOTE ENABLE (Activación remota)
Presione el botón Remote Enable (Activación remota) cada vez que desee
usar Wi-Fi la aplicación. Al presionar la botón, se bloqueará la pantalla LCD y
verá un mensaje que dirá que la secadora está esperando indicaciones de la
aplicación. Para salir de este modo, vuelva a presionar el botón Remote
Enable (Activación remota).
6. TOOLS (Herramientas)
El botón Tools (Herramientas) proporciona acceso a muchas otras
configuraciones, ciclos de servicio, preferencias e información. Toque el
botón Tools (Herramientas) para acceder a la pantalla Tools (Herramientas).
Desplazarse hacia abajo con el dedo para ver todas las selecciones.

Control Lock (Bloqueo de control)
Presione este ícono para bloquear los controles. Desplácese hacia arriba
para desbloquear.
Mute (Silencio)
Presione este ícono para silenciar o dejar de silenciar los sonidos.
CICLO DE SERVICIO
Steam Refresh Steam Refresh (Revitalizado con vapor)
Seleccione Steam Refresh (Revitalizado con vapor) para reducir los olores y
las arrugas ligeras de las cargas secas que consisten en artículos de algodón
antiarrugas, mezclas de algodón y poliéster, tejidos comunes y prendas
sintéticas. Si no se puede retirar una carga de inmediato, toque Wrinkle
Shield™ (Protección contra arrugas) para agregar hasta 150 minutos de
rotación periódica. Puede seleccionar el ajuste “+ Steam” (+ Vapor) para
agregar un ciclo breve de vapor después de 60 minutos para ayudar a alisar
las arrugas.

Preferencias
Presione esta opción para acceder a Times and Dates (Horas y fechas),
Sound Volume (Volumen del sonido), Display Settings (Ajustes de pantalla) y
Regional (Regional). Siga las indicaciones de la pantalla.
Wi-Fi
Toque y sostenga WiFi Connect (Conexión WiFi) por 3 segundos durante la
conexión inicial de la secadora a la red Wi-Fi de su casa. Si la secadora está
en Smart Delay (Retraso inteligente), toque WiFi Connect (Conexión WiFi)
para cancelar el retraso y comenzar un ciclo de secado de inmediato.
Info (Información)
Presione esta opción para acceder a Service & Support (Servicio y atención),
Store Demo Mode (Modo de demostración de la tienda), Restore Factory
(Restablecer valores de fábrica), WiFi Terms and Conditions (Términos y
condiciones de WiFi) y Software Terms and Conditions (Términos y
condiciones del software). Siga las indicaciones de la pantalla.
7. START/PAUSE (Inicio/Pausa)
Mantenga presionado este botón para iniciar el ciclo o tóquelo para pausar el
ciclo. Cuando el tambor de la secadora comience a moverse, suelte el botón
Start/Pause (Inicio/Pausa). Si continúa presionando el botón Start/Pause
(Inicio/Pausa) después de que la secadora se ha puesto en marcha, esta se
detendrá.

Guía de conectividad con Internet
La conectividad requiere Wi-Fi y crear una cuenta. Las características y las
funciones de la aplicación pueden cambiar. Es posible que apliquen tarifas
para transmisión de datos. Una vez instalada, inicie la aplicación. Se lo
guiará a través de los pasos para configurar una cuenta de usuario y
conectar su aplicación. Si tiene consultas o problemas, llame a Whirlpool®
Corporation Connected Appliances al 1–866–333–4591.
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